PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date_ 05/11/2015
FROM: Groundwater Section Phillip I. Marcy / Michael J. Thoma

Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application G-__17924 Supersedes review of 12/30/2014

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name:___J. C. Watson Company County:__Malheur
Al. Applicant(s) seek(s) _2.67  cfsfrom __ 3 well(s) in the Owyhee Basin,
Snake / Lower Owyhee subbasin Quad Map:__Adrian
A2. Proposed use__Supplemental Irrigation (380 acres) ~ Seasonality: March 1 — October 31 (245 days)
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
. Applicant’s N Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
Well Logid Well # Proposed Aquifer Rate(cfs) (T/R-S QQ-Q) 2250' N, 1200 E fr NW cor S 36
1 MALH 52787 1 Fiuvial and lacustri 0.89 21S/46E-16 SE NE 2560’ S, 25° W from NE1/4 of S16
2 PROP 2 ot of s Groun 0.89 21S/46E-16 SE NW 1381°S, 3900° W from NE1/4 of S16
3 PROP 3 ' P 0.89 21S/46E-16 NE SW 2812’S, 3900°W from NE1/4 of S16
4
5
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw
Well Elev | Water ?tvt\)/:; ?)\{a\ile_ Depth Interval Intervals | Intervals Or Screens Yield Down _;_r;sg
ftmsl | ftbls (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (gpm) (ft)
1 2430 135 135.6 | 10/18/2005 225 0-155 +2-225 165-215 400/ 150° 32 Pump
2 2380 1357 1357 250 0-100 +2-160 160-250 400°
3 2430 1357 1357 250 0-100 +2-160 170-250 400

Use data from application for proposed wells.

Ad. Comments:
2 Wells #2 and #3 are proposed. Based on similar construction with existing well and nearby wells (MALH 52787; MALH
52651), wells #2 and #3 will encounter similar conditions (first water, SWL, unconfined conditions) and sediments
(lacustrine and fluvial sediments; stratified sand, gravel, and clay).

® The proposed well yields are 400 gpm for each well but the well log for MALH 52787 listed a yield of 150 gpm. The
proposed well yields of 400 gpm are higher than what is encountered by nearby wells in similar sediments. Median well vield
from logs in surrounding sections is 25 gom with only a few >100 gpm and none > 300 gpm. These are mostly domestic
wells (i.e., small diameter) but a recently drilled 12 in, 250 ft well (MALH 54147) with similar open interval as the proposed
PODs vielded only 50 gpm. Therefore, 400 gpm may not be available from any single well.

A5. [] Provisions of the Owyhee (OAR 690-511) Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or
management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water [_] are, or [X] are not, activated by this application.
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)
Comments:

A6. [] Well(s) # , , , , , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.
Name of administrative area:
Comments:
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B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

B1.

B2.

B3.

Based upon available data, | have determined that groundwater* for the proposed use:

a.  []isover appropriated, [ ] is not over appropriated, or [X] cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. [ will not or [X] will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

c.  [] will not or IX] will likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource (see B3); or

d. X will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:

i. DX The permit should contain condition #(s) _7F (proposed well location); 7N - modified (annual
measurement condition); 7P (well tag condition); 7T (measuring tube condition); “L arge water use
condition”

ii. [] The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.

iii. X The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

a. [] Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;
b. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;
c. [ Condition to allow groundwater production only from the
groundwater reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below

land surface;
d.  []Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, | recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.
Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

Groundwater availability remarks:

Regarding Appropriation: There are few wells in the area that have long-term water level data. The closest is MALH 2147
which is > 4 mi to the north of the proposed PODs. This well shows stable long-term water levels (see Figure 4) but may not
be representative of the area near the PODs.

Regarding Injury: Local well logs suggest that the aquifer utilized by MALH 52787 (Well 1 on application) is relatively
thin (see logs MALH 54147, MALH 2248, MALH 52561). Recent pump test data collected from nearby MALH 54147
indicate transmissivity in this aquifer ranges from about 4,700 to 5,700 ft°/day, which can facilitate extensive drawdown in
the vicinity of the pumping well in a leaky-confined system as described by Gannett (1990). A calculation of expected
drawdown at MALH 54147 due to pumping at MALH 52787 was performed using the Theis non-equilibrium function
(1941), resulting in a range of values from 5.19 to 28.56 feet (Figure 6). Due to the possibility of extensive drawdown, and
limited thickness of the aguifer, a modified annual measurement condition should be applied to this permit should it be issued
(see C6). Due to increased groundwater use in the area, and the size of the proposed use, the Water Resources Department
wants to better monitor groundwater levels in the aquifer. Therefore, a special condition shall also be applied allowing the
department access to nearby unused well MALH 52561 on the applicant’s property.

Regarding Capacity: The existing well (MALH 52787) and proposed wells will produce from lacustrine and fluvial
sediments assigned to the Glenns Ferry formation by Ferns et al. (1993) and part of the Lake Idaho Group. These sediments
consist mainly of lacustrine silt and clay but contain numerous lenses of mixed coarse sand and gravel deposits — which make
up the most productive parts of the aquifer. Although considerable silt / clay layers may exist, the sediments are generally
unconfined to leaky-confined based on first-water vs. SWL and according to Gannett (1990). Well yields in these sediments
and within the same Township and Range as the proposed PODs range from < 10 to 300 gpm but 90% had yields <100 gpm.
It is unlikely that the proposed new wells will yield 400 gpm with the proposed construction.
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C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer Confined Unconfined
1 Sand/gravel of Lake ldaho Group [ ] X
2 “ ] ]
3 “ ] ]

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: _Well log for Well #1 (MALH 52787) and nearby existing wells (MALH 53653,
MALH 54147) show SWL similar to depths of water bearing zones. Additionally, Gannett (1990) determined that the aquifer
system in the area is, in general, unconfined to leaky-confined.

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a

horizontal distance less than ¥ mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSI.

. Potential for

GW SwW . Hydraulicall
Well S;\#N Surface Water Name Elev Elev D'S&tfetl)n ce Cyonnected?y Suzss';ulg]t:(;f)er.
ft msl ft msl YES NO ASSUMED YES NO
1 1 | Snake River 2300 2190 7600 X [ L] L] X
2 1 | Snake River 2250 2190 11400 X [ L] L] X
3 1 | Snake River 2300 2190 10600 X [ L] L] X
1 2 | Owyhee River 2300 2230 12500 X [ L] L] X
2 2 | Owyhee River 2250 2230 8600 X [ L] L] X
3 2 | Owyhee River 2300 2230 8700 X [ L] L] X
L1 1 [ Ll L]

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: Well #1 is closer to the Snake R. which is east of the PODs and Wells #2
and #3 are closer to the Owyhee R., which is located west and north of the PODs (see Figure 3). The aquifer is unconfined to
leaky-confined and limited head data imply that general groundwater flow is from west and south flowing north and east toward
the Snake R. In general the aquifer in the vicinity of the PODs is probably more strongly connected to the Snake R. than the
Owyhee R. as it is the regional groundwater discharge. However, as there is no WAB for the Snake R. and since the Owyhee R.
has lower flows, interference with the Owyhee R. was investigated in C4a below.

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within:__Owyhee R > Snake R — At Mouth (ID# 31111001). Although the
wells are located within this WAB, as described on the preceding lines, they are also and perhaps more directly hydraulically
connected to the Snake River through the regional groundwater flow system. The Snake River is not associated with a WAB.

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically

connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows
that are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary.
Compare the requested rate against the 1% of 80% natural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not
distributed by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked [X] box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause
PSI.

Instream Instream ow > 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential

Well | SW | Well< | Qw> | Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# | Yamile? | 5cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural %) Interfer.
ID (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
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C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wells. Otherwise same
evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

Instream Instream ow > 80% Qw> 1% Interference Potential
SW Qw> | Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural (%) Interfer.
ID (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
[l [l [l [l
L] L] L] L]
Ll Ll Ll Ll
Ll Ll Ll Ll

Comments: _None of the applicant’s wells are within 1 mile of surface water so C3a and C3b do not apply.

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a
percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins.
This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use
additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one WAB are required.

Non-Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2 | 2 % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS 2.35 2.35 2.35 2.35 2.35 2.35 2.35 2.35
Interference CFS 0.29 0.60 0.80 0.94 1.06 1.14 1.21 1.28 1.10 0.82
Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS
(A) = Total Interf. 0.29 0.60 0.80 0.94 1.06 1.14 1.21 1.28 1.10 0.82
(B) =80 % Nat. Q 736 1360 | 1190 518 298 230 170 156 232 303
(C)=1%Nat. Q 7.4 13.6 11.9 5.2 3.0 2.3 1.7 1.6 2.3 3.0
D)= (A>(©) No No No No No No No No No No
(E)=(A/B)x100 % % | 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.07% | 0.18% | 0.36% | 0.50% | 0.71% | 0.82% | 0.47% | 0.27%

(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as
CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage.

Basis for impact evaluation:_The full annual duty (380 x 3 =1140 af) divided by the period of use (245 d) was used to
determine the average well pumping rate (2.35 cfs). The Hunt (1999) model was used to evaluate impacts to the Owyhee River
under the “worst-case” scenario, which was considering the full rate produced from the closest well to the river, leaky-confined
conditions, and using conservative parameters. This model and these results also assume that there will be no interference to the
Snake River, which is of similar distance to the wells and so would likely absorb some of the impacts from pumping. Even
under this worst-case scenario, interference is < 1 % of flows in the Owyhee R. and so will not trigger PSI. PSI to the
Snake River was not modeled but historic low flow values in the Snake R. are much greater than 1% of the full rate (see Figure
2) and so PSI would not be triggered under any amount of interference.
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C4b.  690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water
Rights Section.

C5. [] If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or groundwater use
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water:
i. [ The permit should contain condition #(s) ;
ii. [] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in “Remarks” below;

C6. SW/ GW Remarks and Conditions:

The three proposed PODs are located on a sloping plain extending out from the sedimentary and volcanic uplands near the
Owyhee Reservoir and sloping northeast toward the Owyhee and Snake Rivers (Figure 3). There is limited groundwater data
available in this area but these data and the department’s conceptual model suggests that groundwater flow mimics topography
and flows out of the uplands east toward the Snake River and north-northeast toward the lowest section of the Owyhee River. The
proposed PODs are within the Owyhee R. WAB but there is a 200-400 ft ridge separating the PODs and the Owyhee R. at the
shortest distance between the proposed PODs and the river. It is more likely that the wells are more directly hydraulically
connected to the Snake R. owing to this ridge and general groundwater flow direction. However, impacts and PSI were still
evaluated for the Owyhee R. and the model results indicate no PSI under a worst-case scenario (i.e., full rate from one well, using
the well closest to the river, conservative parameters, impacting only the Owyhee R.). Impacts and PSI to the Snake R. are also
not substantial as minimum daily discharge from the past 36 years in the Snake River at Nyssa (USGS Gage #13213100) is 4240
cfs (Figure 2). 1 % of this minimum flow (42.4 cfs) is far greater than the full rate requested on the application so there will not be
PSI with the Snake R. under any amount of interference.

If issued, this permit should contain the following standard permit conditions: 7F-proposed well location condition; 7P-well tag
condition; 7T-measuring tube condition

Modified Condition 7N — The water user shall discontinue the use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the
well(s) if any of the following events occur:

A. Annual water-level measurements reveal an average water-level decline of two or more feet per year for three
consecutive years; or

B. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water level decline of 6 or more feet in fewer than five consecutive years; or

C. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 10 or more feet; or

D. Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 10 or more feet in any neighboring well with senior priority.

Special Condition: If a permit is issued, the applicant shall grant the \Water Resources Department access to unused well MALH
52561 for use as a monitoring well.

References Used:
Gannett, M. W. 1999. Hydrogeology of the Ontario Area Malheur County, Oregon. Oreqgon Water Resources Dept. Ground Water
Report No. 34. 39p.

Ferns. M.L., H.C. Brooks, J.G. Evans, M.L. Cummings. 1993. Geologic map of the Vale 30x60 minute quadrangle, Malheur
County, Oregon and Owyhee County, Idaho. Oregon Dept. of Geology and Mineral Industries Geological Map Series 77.

Hunt, B., 1999, Unsteady stream depletion from ground water pumping: Ground Water, v. 37, no. 1, p. 98-102

Theis, C.V., 1941, The Effect of a Well on the Flow of a Nearby Stream: Am. Geophysical Union Trans., v.22, pt. 3, p. 734-738.

Pump test data obtained from GSI Water Solutions for MALH 54147.

Well Logs Attached:
MALH 52787
MALH 52561
MALH 54147
MALH 2248

Version: 08/01/2014



Application G-17924 Date: 05/11/2015 Page 6

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1.

D2.

D3.

Well #: Logid:

THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:

a. [ review of the well log;

b. [ field inspection by ;
c. [ report of CWRE ;
d. [ other: (specify)

THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [] Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water Availability Tables
Below is the Water Availability Table for the Owyhee River. The Snake River is not associated with a WAB but minimum daily
discharge for the Snake River at Nyssa (USGS gage #13213100) is shown if Figure 2.

Watershed ID #: 31111001 Basin: OWYHEE Exceedance Lewel: B0
Time: 11:51 aM Date: 12/30/2014
Month Natural Consumptive Expected Reserved Instream Het
Stream Use and Stcream Stream Requirements Water

Flow Storage Flow Flow Available

DETAILED REPORT CN THE WATER AVAILABILITY CALCULATICH

CWYHEE R > SNAKE R - AT MOUTH

Monthly values are in cfs.
Btorage is the annual amount at 50% exceedance in ac-ft.

264.00 714.00 -450,00 0.00 0.00 -450.00
£36.00 1,090.00 -453,00 79.40 0.00 -532.00
756.00 1,440.00 -707.00 380.00 0.00 -1,090.00
1,360.00 1,750.00 -%30.00 453,00 0.00 -849.00
1,190.00 2,210.00 -1,020.00 79.20 0.00 -1,100.00
518.00 1,890.00 -1,370.00 0.00 0.00 -1,370.00
298.00 1,500.00 -1,200.00 0.00 0.00 -1,200.00
230.00 1,310.00 -1,080.00 0.00 0.00 -1,080.00
170.00 875.00 —-705.00 0.00 0.00 -705.00
156.00 460.00 -304.00 0.00 0.00 -304.00
232.00 396.00 -164.00 0.00 0.00 -164.00
303.00 569.00 -266.00 0.00 0.00 -266.00
694,000 857,000 106,000 §0, 000 o 45,800
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Figure 1: Hunt (1999) model results for stream depletion between the nearest proposed POD and the
Owyhee R. assuming the full rate produced from this well.

Transient Stream Depletion (Hunt, 1999)
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Output for Hunt Stream Depletion, Scenerio 2 (s2):
Days 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360
Hunt SD s2 0.13 0.25 0.34 0.40 0.45 0.49 0.52 0.54 0.47 0.35 0.27 0.22
Qw, cfs 2.350| 2.350| 2.350| 2.350] 2.350{ 2.350| 2.350| 2.350{ 2.350| 2.350{ 2.350| 2.350
HSDs2,cfs] 0.29 0.60 0.80 0.94 1.06 1.14 1.22 1.28 1.10 0.82 0.64 0.52
Parameters: Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Net steady pumping rate Qw 2.35 2.35 2.35 cfs
Distance to stream a 8600 8600 8600 ft
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity K 5.5 5.5 500 ft/day
Aquifer thickness b 200 200 200 ft
Aquifer transmissivity T 1100 1100 100000 fe*ft/day
Aquifer storage coefficient S 0.001 0.001 0.001
Stream width ws 150 150 150 ft
Streambed hydraulic conductivity Ks 0.1 0.05 0.05 ft/day
Streambed thickness bs 10 20 10 ft
Streambed conductance sbc 15 0.375 0.75 ft/day
Stream depletion factor (Jenkins) sdf 67.24 67.24 0.74 days
Streambed factor (Hunt) sbf 11.73 2.93 0.06

7
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Figure 2: Minimum daily discharge in Snake River near Nyssa

Date: 05/11/2015 Page

Canyon County, Idaho Output formats
Hydrologic Unit Code 17050115
Latitude 43°52°34", Longitude 116°58'57" NADG3 ||HIML table of all data
Drainage area 58,700 sguare miles Tab-separated data
Contributing drainage area 58,700 square miles Reselect output format
Gage datum 2,170 feet above NGVD29
00060, Discharge, cubic feet per second,
Day of Minimum of daily mean values for each day for 36 - 38 years of record in, ft3/s (Calculation Period 1974-10-01 -> 2014-09-30)
month Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
1 7,470 7,850 7,640 6,560 5,080 4,930 4,480 4,900 5,630 7,100 7,770 7,490
2 7,670 7,250 7,450 5,640 5,080 4,800 4,760 4,900 5,440 6,790 7,960 7,590
[ 3 7,490 7,610 7,570] 5,310 5,060 4,880 4,690 4,930 5,530 6,540 8,100 7,470
[ a 7,520 7,380 7,550| 5,820 5,290 4,640 4,700| 4,790 5,430/ 6,810| 7,830 7,850
5 7,240 6,930 7,670 5,840 5,560 4,510 4,680 4,750 5,550 6,680 7,890 7,640
6 7,610 7,350 7,540 5,450 5,430 4,250 4,800 4,760 5,750 6,900 8,170 7,990
7 7,340 7,590 7,560 5,250 5,350 4,980 4,530 5,940 7,260 8,240 7,590
[ s 7,600 7,370 7,500] 5,130 5,700(| 4,820 4,900 4,600 6,020 7,720] 7,600 7,400
[ o 7,670 7,600 7,360 5,290 5,500(| 4,800 4,800 4,740 6,620 7,480 7,560 6,950
10 7,340 7,360 7,540 5,270 5,300 4,500 4,920 4,820 5,900 7,890 8,030 7,240
11 7,660 7,690 7,460 5,250 5,200 4,580 5,030 4,840 6,150 7,800 7,850 7,390
12 7,540 7,570 6,790 5,680 5,400 4,460 4,940 4,850 6,340 8,010 7,700 7,290
[ 13 7,310 7,480 6,800] 5,840 5,510] 4,740 4,840 4,910 6,340 8,150] 7,980 7,300
[ 14 7,420 7,490 6,490| 5,660 5,670] 5,010 4,920] 4,880 6,540 8,090 7,590 7,110
15 7,110 7,350 6,480 5,460 5,410 5,110 4,860 4,880 7,040 8,360 7,410 7,300
16 7,470 7,530 6,500 6,050 5,520 5,020 4,960 4,810 7,180 7,800 8,060 7,250
17 7,350 7,520 6,590 5,300 5,480 5,170 4,900 5,030 6,900 7,650 7,810 7,180
[ 18 7,580 7,550 6,570 5,410 5,490( 4,980 4,960 5,070 6,990 8,340 7,940 7,470
[ 19 6,820 7,110 6,520] 5,530 5,420 4,820 4,980 4,980 6,600 8,280 7,990 7,300
20 7,560 7,190 6,620 5,740 5,400 5,160 4,700 5,430 7,300 8,240 7,690 7,390
21 7,320 7,410 6,730 5,670 5,440 5,250 4,650 5,160 6,750 8,000 7,510 7,280
22 7,490 7,620 6,710 6,230 5,520 5,300 4,590 4,890 6,550 8,180 7,360 7,770
[ 23 7,520 7,210 6,700] 5,980 5,660 4,700 4,520] 5,030 6,810 7,690] 7,760 7,950
[ 24 7,530 7,480 6,720 6,350 5,630]| 4,920 4,550] 5,630 7,090 7,780] 7,390 7,710
25 7,330 7,580 6,630 6,520 5,640 4,480 4,580 5,610 6,720 7,900 7,760 7,660
26 7,160 7,610 6,660 6,450 5,300 4,720 5,110 5,490 6,900 8,030 7,780 7,710
27 7,400 7,470 6,840 5,620 5,370 4,650 5,120 5,520 7,250 7,700 7,540 7,460
[ 28 7,610 7,760 6,770] 5,680 5,170 4,780 5,160 5,710 7,650 6,970] 7,710 7,550
[ 29 7,120 7,630 6,800] 5,560 4,900( 4,660 4,920] 5,600 7,620 7,480 7,370 7,750
30 7,640 6,580 5,280 4,860 4,520 5,010 5,500 7,640 7,460 7,860 7,670
31 7,430 6,560 4,860 5,030 5,340 7,400 7,520
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Figure 3: Location Map
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Date: 05/11/2015 Page 10

Figure 4: MALH 2147 Water Level Data
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Theis Time-Drawdown Worksheet v.3.00
Calculates Theis nonequilibrium drawdown and recovery at any arbitrary radial distance, r, from a pumping well for 3 different T values and
radial distance, r, from a pumping well for 3 different T values and 2 different S values.
Written by Karl C. Wozniak September 1992. Last modified December 30, 2014
Input Data: VarName | Scenario 1| Scenario 2| Scenario 3 Units
Total pumping time t 245 d
Radial distance from pumped well: r 1120.00 ft Q conversions
Pumping rate Q 2.7 cfs 1,211.76 gpm
Hydraulic conductivity K 50 100 150 ft/day 270 cfs
Aquifer thickness b 100 ft 162.00 cfm
Storativity S_1 0.10000 233,280.00 cfd
S _2 0.00100 5.36 afid
Transmissivity Conversions T_f2pd 5,000 10,000 15,000{ fi2/day
T _f2pm 4722 6.9444| 104167 ft2/min
T_gpdpft 7,400 74800] 112200] gpdft
Recalculate | Use the Recalculate button if recaleulation is set to manual
Theis Drawdown and Recovery atr=1120 ft From Pumping Well Theis Drawdown and Recovery atr= 1120 ft From Pumping Well Theis Drawdown and Recovery atr=1120 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on = 352800 minutes = 245.00 days Pump on = 352800 minutes = 245.00 days Pump on = 352800 minutes = 245.00 days
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Figure 6- The calculated effects of pumping MALH 52787 at the maximum requested rate on application G-17924 on nearby MALH 54147. Estimated interference at the neighboring
well ranges from 5.19 feet to 28.56 feet under a range of possible aquifer conditions.
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Relevant Well Logs

RECEIWALH 52787
STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT NOV 1 6 2005
{as required by ORS 537.765)

WELL LID. # L. éé ﬂﬂ!!
WATER RESOURGES DEPT | STARTCARD# __ /7 AR/ T

Insiructions fer completing this repart ardon the g oDMBEMMBA. |

(1) LAND OWNER Well Number (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Name c ;r County -
Address 0. ) Tux Lot WA TEA 78 E4T :

ciy  ADELA "‘—}IAI.LM zip $770/ Township ai N of SRange ur WOWM

Section 14 174
(2) TYPE OF WORK 5 New Well — NE_wn_SE -
[ Decpening [ Alicration (repairiecondiion) [J Abandonment [ Conversion | b " " fer_ - {degrees or decimal)
Long ? ' "es_ . (depreesor decimal)

(3 DRILL METHOD
[ Rotary Air [ Rotary Mud ] Cable [ Auger [J Cable Mud Surcet Address of Well (or nearest addross) Y2, pnace SOaTH
[ cber ggu':s:t Eg;; ON  CLOVER LANE oFF MENDINLA
(4) PROPOSED 'SE (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
[ Doemestic Cormunity [ Industnal [ Imigation —HS— 8# fi. below land surface. Date a 18/ 05
[ Thermal [ Injection [ Livestock [ Other . &, below land surfice, Date
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION - Spocial Consruction: (] Yes Winip | [mesion pressure Ib. per squarc inch  Dite _ S
Depth of Camplcted Welt (11) WATER BEARING ZONES
Explosives used: [ Yes B Wo T','p-c _ Amomt Depth at which water was first found ;5

BORE HOLE SEAL From To Estimated Flow Rate SWIL

Diameter  From To Material  From To  Sacks or Pounds i

T R e L e

/35

— — —1— ——

How was seal placed:  Method O Os MEc Op Os

] Crher {12) WELL LOG Giround Elevation
Backfill placed from it fi.  Maerial
Gravel placed from _#. ftw fi.  Sizeof gravel [
(6) CASING/LINER _
Diameter From To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Tt FERERRE 8 ¥ O
= 3B,
g O a
o 0 0O O
Liner: | O ] O [m]
[ o O 0O a
Drive Shoe used [ Inside [J Outside [§ None
Fiml location of shoe(s) AL /A
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS -
[ Perforations Method ___
P Serecus TypeldOBE LOPRP  Muserial DD, DateStaed P=RAp =05 Conpleted /O -0 -DS
. N -
From To g:: nmbcr Diameter T@ Casing Liner (unbonded) Water Well Consiruetor Certification

. W O I contify that |h_L' wark | performed on the constraction, deepening, alteration, or
790 7 - a3o { = abandenment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
constraction standards. Materials used and information reported above arc true to
| the best of my knowledge and belief.

| wwerumbe /6 73 2 bue SS=EF-of
(%) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour i g - I
WPump O Bailer [T air O Flowing Artestan Signed e - —

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at (honded) Water Well Constructor Certification
/350D g'gﬂ 33 /88 z ;é [ accept responsibility fior the construction, deepening, alteration, of
| abandonment work performed on this well during the comstruction dates reported

ooo
oooo

| [ shave. All werk performed durirg this tme is m compliance with Oregon water
T ly well construction standards. Thi is true o the best of my knowl

Temperature of watcer él’ Depth Artesian Flow Found xzr;l:‘f: Fansinctian s 15 repart s o the best af my knowledge
Was & waler analysis done? [] Yes By whom _ . -
Did any strata contain water not suitable for |:n|:md|:d uu:?' [ Taoo litle WWC Number Diate //'- c’? f" d.'s-
O Sany [0 uddy [0 0dor [ Colored ] Other

Depth of strata: Signed _-____________“—_

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT FIRST COPY — CONSTRUCTOR SECOND COPY - CUSTOMER D 162006
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MALH 52561
STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT WEILID #1__ @©03S
ak required by LS 537.765) START CARD ¥ /
1 inns for completl are o ihe last wif ithiis form.
(1) OWNER: Well Number {9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
MHame County .alitade Longybade
Adddress Township___ A [ N odShange i (Ex W WML
i State Zi Section___/a NE  wn_NE 14
2) TYPE OF WORK Tax Lot 445D Block Subdivision
ew Wedl [7] Despening [[] Aleration ipepairfrecondition) [] Abandonment Street Address of Well (ar earest sodress) (O DVEL AALNE
LY 7
Dfhoury Air  [JRotaryMud  [JCable  TAuger {10y STATIC WATER LEVEL:
[Jober Z80 i below land surface, Due /AR -3 P O
Wpﬁ"nﬁh‘ﬂsm At sian presaure Ih. per square inch,  Diage
[(HDomestic  (JComeunity [Jindusiat  [Jligasion {11} WATER BEARING ZONES:
e Thermal ~ [Jinjection [ Livestock Orther
5 HOLE CONSTI ON: [epth at which water was first found 307
Special Construction approval [] Yes [& No Diepah of Comgpbeted Wellead 22 fi
Explosives used []¥es [BNo Type Amowt Frem To Estizmied Flow Rate s%
HOLE SEAL /307 A0’
. Dsmesr From Te Matertal  Frem  Te  Suchsorfeendly
/3% | 0|30 | Rewrow alzn| Fon
&% |30 lA¢0
{12) WELL LOG:
How was seal placed: Methed [Ja [JB [Oc [QOp [OE Ground Elevaiion
E Dther Sb 1
Beckfill placed from R b0 LR Material Maberial From Tar S
Grawel placed from ft. o fl. iz of gravel TP Saie hl 3| —
6] CASINGILINER: SANG 2 so| =
Dlameter  From  To Comge Sieel  Plastie Webbed Theesded | | BEHNON (/M S0 Ff| =
cung G* | #A 1Tla M O & O W&@mé?’df Jag| -
O o o o RVEL < 20 /0| f30
o o o o %ﬂﬂm.&mggﬂﬂﬂ 20 A¥e| |
o o O |
Liner: o o o O
o O O O
— Firul location of shoe(s) ’
} PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[ Perforstions  Method
[ Sereens Type Magerial I EEQEH =D ]
ot Tebelf By - OLTVEL
Froa Te Wumber | [Hameicr stz Ca Liner -
160 | 200 |3k~ ¥ A X O : _ ; i
_ — 0 o TN 102005
' O O
| 0 || WATER RESOURCES DEPT
| O O SALEM, CREGON
() WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour Dute saned Aot =20 - 0 Completed - -
Flowing {unboaded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
E‘ynmp [ Baier O 4ir [ rtesian ﬂ;@ﬁi@wwuuupuﬁmmn: m::uuﬁm ajmmwmm
%PE"} Drwwdurry Drld i 21 L Mu:{uuw“dmm mpﬁ%dmmﬁmﬂzzﬂ:wu;‘mww
apm is5’ Ak wd belief,
! S ww tumber /K8
Signed T vfﬁ.}{fﬂd’-ﬁ —~— Dae S -lfe-08
Temperature of water 23 9 Depth Ariesian Flow Found bonded) Waler Well C ¥ Cetlifvcation: -
Wias a water apalysis dont? [ Yes By whom 1 ian, alleration, of shandonment Work
[3id any strata contain walet not suitable for miended use? [ Too linke P erfommed is well dunig e wiﬁgﬁidm@' ;u-:c‘iw“
[J5aby [Muddy [Jdor [Colored []Other construch . This i brue 1o the best of my knowledge and belief
Depth of strata: jﬂ o~ WWC Number ,fﬂzfé
Signed M bun /=& - OF

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

FIRST COPY - COMSTRUCTOR

SECOND COPY - CLISTOMER

Version: 08/01/2014
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REFORT WELL LABEL # L[ 85263 |
ins required by ORS 837,765 & OAR 6902050210
START CARD # [1023167 ]
(1) LAND OWNER OunerWell 1D | (%) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
.I First Name Last Name County MALHEUR Twp 21 ] s Range 46 E EAW WM
Compamy City of Adrian Sec 13 NW 164 af the SW 14 Texlet 00
Address PO Box 226 Tax Map Number Lot
Ciry  Advian sae OR Zwp 57901 Lat . d Tar 43743668 DS or DD
; i ' " or . DMS or DD
{2) TYPE OF WORK lENﬂl Well Dpruung El Conversbon Long M -ITORITS
[ Ateration (repainirecondition) [ Abandonment (" Swectaddressof well (W Nearest addrems
3) DRILL METHOD Closse Daves [ |E”'“: e Lane 1007
Rotary Air nm Mud [ |Cabde [ JAuger [ | Cable Mud =
W LEV
— hm [Jower (0)STATICWATERLEVEL | 0
— - wing Well | Predec
{4) PROPOSED USE[ ] Domestic | |imgation [3) Community = . T
[ ndusstrial! Commericial | | Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Arcsian? Dry Fole? [_]
[ uermal [ ] impection Other WATER REARING ZONES Depth water was fist s 174
(%) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Speciol Standard |_[Anach copy)  SWL Date  Fram To SWiipsil  * SWLOL
Depth of Completed Well 250 il D6 162001 4 150 151 151
RORE HOLE SEAL sacky | [DE-17-2014 174 185 16 151
De_ From  To Material From To  Ami Ibs 06-17-2014 186 00 [ 131
0 [ 2% _| [Cemem [1] 90| 20 [u 06-18-2014 07 250 151
L
(11) WELL LOG Cromed Blevation
ovwmsa st Mewd (1A (J BIC [J0 L% - - —
[(Toser [Sandy Leam 1] 5]
Backfill placed from __ 190 ftwo_ 195 ft Material Bemonite Medium 1o coarse sand 15 105
Filter pack from 195 fLto 250 M Material Sand Size 812 ::2_‘;"&'2’ cley mix :':‘: :;
Explosives M:W Ty hmount . [T Coarse sand o 130 151
Cﬁlmi"f“ Hard brown clay 151 174
awing +  From Te Gauge SH Plstc Wid Thed ||Coarse sand, pea gravel 174 186
. | 12 2 07 B OMd Fine sand, sandy clay mix 1] 198
. [F] 47 | 20 |15 e Conrse sand, pes grave] 198 200
(j) E_- D) E:: Brawn sandy clay 200 207
) (- Coarse sand pes pravel 07 35
Pea gravel o 1° rock, coarse sand 235 240
0] O [Pea gravel ip
D Fumne - conrse brown sard 241 2501
Shoe | | Inside ]-Duu-d: Other  Lecation of shoe(s) HEGEl’ HEE-Ry eﬂ'lfm'l
Tuwpcumalj l Diin From To BY OW
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method A 0
AU & 1 L
Sereens Type Wire Wrap Material Stai Sig 1 (TR 21 2014
Pertis Casing/ Screen Seroslat Skt Hof  Tele! Swred
cen Liner _Da__ from _ To___with lengh _soes pipe iz | o SRl e ot 0N g Er OR
[F] 207 337 035 Water Well Constructor Certification

Casing| 12 Fi) 247 a8

I centify that the work | performed on e construction, deepening. alteration, or
atandonment of this well I8 n complionce with Oregon water supply well
construction standarcs, Materials used and imformation reported above are true 10

the best of my knowladge and beliel’
(%) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is | hour Licemse Number Dt
(®) Pump () Bailer ) Aw () Flowing Ariesian Password | (if filing electromcally)
] il shem| b Dirtion ihr L
30 g 05 12 (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
1 accept responuibility for the construction, I
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported le All work
Tiemperature a.‘: *F Lﬂuﬂ,mD‘l’ﬁ plrfumut during this nme i in complisnee with Oregon wlﬁ supply well
qunll} concerns? D\’u{unhmnw: i
[ Fram Ta [lescriplion Augant  Units
—
L = _
ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT T

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOLIRCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK
Form Version: 0%

Version: 08/01/2014
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3 ' ’ |
TR AT v v e RECEIVE D ata/%ﬁlf"cc

WATER nzsu:lﬁz:s“mmm ETATE OF OREGON MJQR 8 §t §w-u Ha,
{Flesee type or print) ?

SALEM.| OREGON w210
within 3 clays fram ihe . R H.HATEFE HES{:{JR

State Parmit Mo, oo

of wel] sompletion, ES D....PT

o o B s SALEM CREzan

(1) OWNER: | =+, .° ... =7 | (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
u hgrden _ __ | County Mg Theur Drfller's well number _
Address Adpisn, Oregon : _ i 8.W w5 Wusetonl5 .21 m U6 WM

Bearing and distance from cection ar subdlvisan corner

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): ‘
New Well (X Diepenting ) Reconditioning [ Abandon [

1f abandonment, deseribe mm'tnfm procedure In Ttem le ) ) ﬂl] WATER LEVEL: C leted well.
(3) TYPE OF FELL (4} PROPOSED USE {cl'bet.'k}.‘ Depih at which water was first found 151 .
E-LT g ?:;::F g Demestie [T Industrial [0 Municipal 0X | Static level 160 £t, beabow lond e DﬂLE_-lLL-TB
Dug O Bored™ [ Tﬂ'-'E"uW O] Test Well [J Obh.rr O | Artesion pressurs 1bs, per sguare inch, Date

CASING INSTALLED: 0., Welded 1 (12) WELL LOG:  Diameter of well below casing . for.... )

Gu_r__"_.lz_

....... - trgm .Q_..__!t 1ol 55"-.”. .'

Depth drilled == It Depth of compleled well  oo0 It
Formation: Describe color, texture, grain skoe and mm of mu.mjn‘l-

............ _ D, mrdn R S and show thickposs snd nature of each sisatum and
. .. s P . S with at least one entry for each change of formation. l'.gnrt pach change In
PERFORATIONS: Pertoratea? [ Yay y,,,_ Pasition of Statle Water Lovel and indicate principal water-hearing strats

Type of perforator used - - — o | MATERIAL From | Te | swe

Eize of perforationsii = - " g by i i [ Tor =Spil 0 14
Sgndgtone 18] 21
Zandy Yellow Clay 21l 785 -
Med, Zand 751 83
anﬂ;v Tellow I“"In”v ﬂs 93
Med, 2gnd 93] af
Fallow f‘.'lsu'g QE 1160
Sand & Pes Gpaval 110l 11)
Yallow Clas 1-”] 1A
ﬂms_a_ﬁmd_,_ﬁfﬂ!ﬁ gom, 1 | 1640 16}3

WELL . Darlr Ssndstaonsa 143 181

® TESTS: ﬂmﬁ?""”ﬁ‘w'f“m - | Erocturad Sandatone W/B | 18N 188

Was a pump test ed S0y ] Yes [dto l!!'lk..'h;wiwm'? . Elue Sondstens (60 gpm) 1881 190

Yiald;  gal el with _ndrawdown ofter ke | 3006 Sandatone (90 Znm) 1900 19k

._ i :_.. - AT « | Blues Saft sandstons 191 208

—h . - .'.".i -

Baiter test 1000 ﬂerm wiu-.fpﬂ it dnwam alber hrs.

Artestan flow = gpm. -

_ Eature of watig 65 Da,pth artesian flow encounfered ... | Work started 570 -7R 18 loted 2o G 13

() OUNBTRU(TIGN AT Date well drilling machine moved off of well 2-15-78

Drilling Machine Operator’s Certiffeation:

This well wes_construeled under my direet supervision.
Materials used and information rnpgrtad above are lrue to my
best knowle and .

Well seal—Matorisl :.md‘...'_..'..
Well sealed from land il.l.l.'!HEQ ln
Dlameter af well botk fo bottom of seal -

Ddameter of well hn.z “helow ml R _-& IJIC boL . kg [Bigned, ,{.ﬁﬂ; e w - Date 2—22=T_ﬁ19 ...... .
Mumber of aacks of jriént used i wall al .._.__....T._;.i.l_......j ...... sacks ' Cfarst
How was cement quﬁﬂ 'E"I-HI:M’ .J- : : ek Drilling Machiné Operator's L Ho. '&5 """""""""""""
................ = s o A =
T T mmmemmem R | Water Well Contractor's Certification:

o "y "_ Troap LR Bt BobFus This well was drilled under urisdiction and this repart is

----- “';ja b *| true to the best of my knowled m‘.‘l and belief, e
Was a drive shog mqaﬂ Yes [T Plugs . Size: logution ... It. Name .Fage Bros, Er‘il ling
Did any strata eanta B Uhdssble weter? [ Yes [xm:- (Person, fiem or corporntion) (Type or print)
Type of Walar? 1; S F _i,:hpl.h of strata '_ T C - o ..‘.3:3 Mg le. ..era.ﬁm..gl?_glﬁ
Method of sealing smm- aff : C 3 h - }

Was weil gravel ps.egﬂg'j" ] Ves rxh!u. El.m of mw‘l [

CGravel placed from _q.IEEf._._r et F"‘

i’_ R TR (use nnm'rmnn.l.. !ama. i mnssmﬂ o ) EEaBnt-118
R T R T el bl b Lol
_

Version: 08/01/2014



	PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER
	A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name: J. C. Watson Company  County: Malheur

	Well
	Non-Distributed Wells
	Distributed Wells
	(A) = Total Interf.
	(B) = 80 % Nat. Q
	(C) = 1 % Nat. Q
	(D) =  (A) > (C)



